

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Electronically Filed  
Aug 12 2016 10:19 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

LN MANAGEMENT LLC SERIES 5105  
PORTRAITS PLACE,

Appellant,

v.

GREEN TREE LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Respondent.

Case No. 69477

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING  
BRIEF**

**APPEAL**

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
**THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS E. SMITH**  
District Court Case No. A-13-679816-C

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**COLT B. DODRILL, ESQ.**

Nevada Bar No. 9000

**WOLFE & WYMAN LLP**

6757 Spencer Street

Las Vegas, NV 89119

cbdodrill@wolfewyman.com

Phone (702) 476-0100

Fax (702) 476-0101

Counsel for Respondent Green Tree Servicing LLC,  
now known as Ditech Financial LLC

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
I. ROUTING STATEMENT .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES UPON APPEAL.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF GREEN TREE. ....	7
A. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE HOA’S FORECLOSURE VIOLATED THE AUTOMATIC STAY.....	8
1. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Because Green Tree Has Standing to Challenge the HOA Sale.....	9
2. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Because Ninth Circuit Law Controls the District Court’s Proceeding.....	14
B. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ON OTHER BASES SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. ....	16
1. The HOA Sale Was Commercially Unreasonable.....	16
2. The HOA Foreclosure Statute Is Unconstitutional.....	20
a. The HOA Foreclosure Statute is facially unconstitutional because it does not mandate notice to lenders prior to extinguishment of their	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
property rights.....	21
b.    The HOA Foreclosure Statute Fails to Pass Constitutional Muster by Improper Interpretation of NRS 116.31168. ....	26
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **Cases**

<u>City of Los Angeles v. Patel,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2443, 2450 (2015) .....	21
<u>Davis Oil Co. v. Mills,</u> 873 F.2d 774, 787-88 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<u>Ditto v. Delaware Savings Bank</u> 2007 WL 471146 (Tenn Ct. App.) .....	12
<u>Doe v. Bryan,</u> 102 Nev. 523, 525, 728 P.2d 443, 444 (1986) .....	9
<u>Glendenning v. Third Fed. Savs. Bank (In re Glendenning),</u> 243 B.R. 629, 634 (Bankr.E.D.Pa.2000).....	11
<u>Hernandez v. Bennett-Haron</u> 287 P.3d 305, 310 (2012).....	21
<u>In re Brooks,</u> 871 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1989), aff'd <u>In re Brooks</u> , 79 B.R. 479 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1987).....	13
<u>In re Garcia,</u> 109 B.R. 335 (N.D.Ill.1989).....	15
<u>In re Killmer,</u> 501 B.R. 208 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11
<u>In re Lindsay,</u> 59 F.3d 942, 948 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>In re Pointer,</u> 952 F.2d 82, 84 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<u>In re Ring,</u> 178 B.R. 570, 577, 581 (Bankr. S.D. GA. 1995).....	12
<u>In re Schwartz,</u> 954 F.2d 569, 572 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>Island Financial, Inc. v. Ballman,</u> 607 A.2d 76 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992) .....	24
<u>Kress v. Corey,</u> 65 Nev. 1, 189 P.2d 352 (1948) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Levers v. Rio King Land &amp; Inv. Co.,</u> 560 P.2d 917, 919–20 (Nev. 1977) .....	19
<u>Levingston v. Washoe County By &amp; Through Sheriff of Washoe County,</u> opinion modified on reh'g, 114 Nev. 306, 956 P.2d 84 (1998) .....	7
<u>Litton Loan Servicing, L.P. v. Rockdale Cnty., Ga. Am. Lien Fund, L.P. (In re</u> <u>Howard)</u> 391 B.R. 511, 515 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	12
<u>McCullough v. State,</u> 99 Nev. 72, 74, 657 P. 2d 1157, 1158(1983) .....	7
<u>Mennonite Bd. Of Mission v. Adams,</u> 462 U.S. 791, 800 (1983) .....	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) .....	21, 25, 28
<u>Progressive Gulf Ins. Co. v. Faehnrich,</u> 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 19, 327 P.3d 1061, 1063 (2014) .....	14
<u>Public Employees' Benefit Program v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</u> 124 Nev. 138, 179 P.3d 542 (2008) .....	28
<u>Reeder &amp; Associates v. Locker</u> 42 N.E.2d 1371 (Ind. Ct. App.1989).....	24
<u>Rodriguez v. Dist. Ct.</u> 120 Nev. 798, 808 n. 22, 102 P.3d 41, 48 n. 22 (2004) .....	21
<u>SFR Investments Pool 1 v. U.S. Bank,</u> 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 75, 334 P.3d 408, 411 (2014), reh'g denied (Oct. 16, 2014) 19	19
<u>Shadow Wood Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. N.Y. Community Bancorp, Inc.,</u> 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016) .....	5, 17, 19, 20
<u>Small Engine Shop, Inc. v. Cascio</u> 878 F.2D 883, 893 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25
<u>Southern Nevada Homebuilders v. Clark County,</u> 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005) .....	28
<u>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Logan D.)</u> 306 P.3d 369, 377 (2013) .....	21
<u>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</u> 503 U.S. 607, 630 (1992) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

United States v. Miller,  
No. CIV.A.5:02-CV-0168-C, 2003 WL 23109906, at \*7 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 22,  
2003).....11

Wood v. Safeway,  
121 Nev. 724, 729,121 P.3d 1026, 1029 (2005) .....6

Wyatt v. State,  
86 Nev. 294, 298, 468 P.2d 338, 341 (1970) .....7

Zuniga v. United Can Co.,  
812 F.2d 443, 450 (9th Cir. 1987).....15

**Statutes**

NRAP 17(a).....6

NRS 104.1201 .....21

NRS 107.090..... 30, 31, 33

NRS 112 et seq.....14

NRS 112.160.....14

NRS 112.210.....14

NRS 116..... 10, 31

NRS 116.3102.....22

NRS 116.3116.....6

NRS 116.31162..... 26, 31

NRS 116.31163..... 27, 31

NRS 116.31163 (1)-(2) .....27

NRS 116.311634.....31

NRS 116.311635..... 27, 31

NRS 116.311635 (1)(b)(1)-(2).....27

NRS 116.31164.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
NRS 116.31166.....	31
NRS 116.31168.....	30, 31, 32
NRS116.31168(1) .....	32
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News (U.S.C.C.A.N.) 5787, 6297.....	14
Article I, Section 8(5) of the Nevada Constitution .....	25
Assembly Bill 221 (1991), Section 44.....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Session 340-42 (1977).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 223 (1971) .....	18
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Mortgages § 8.3 cmt. b (1997) .....	22
Uniform Commercial Code (“UCC”).....	21
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (“UCIOA”) .....	20
